

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 155 OF 2016**

Mr Kashi Ram .. Petitioner  
V/s.  
The Union of India & ors. .. Respondents.

Mr. Sunil Zalmi a/w. Ms Ekta Jhaveri i/b M/s. MZD Legal Consultancy  
for the Petitioner.

Mrs. S.V. Bharucha a/w. Mr. Pradeep Jetly for Respondent No.1.

Ms Sutapa Saha for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM: DR. MANJULA CHELLUR, C.J. &  
M.S.SONAK, J.**

**DATE : 21 DECEMBER 2016.**

PC.

1] Respondent No.2 places on record written submissions  
alongwith judgments cited.

2] The matter is reserved for orders. Meanwhile, the  
petitioner is permitted to submit written submissions and citations  
within two weeks from today.

**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**

**(M.S.SONAK, J.)**